27 this state who is retired because he or she is permanently and

1 totally disabled or who is 65 years of age or older having a,

2 provided the net annual taxable income of $7,500 for the

3 person claiming the exemption and that of his or her spouse is

4 twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) or less, as shown on such

5 person's and spouse's latest United States income tax return

6 or some other appropriate evidence acceptable to the

7 department. In the event that such person and spouse are not

8 required to file a United States income tax return, then an

9 affidavit indicating that the net taxable income of such

10 person and spouse for the preceding taxable year was $7,500

11 twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) or less shall be sufficient

12 proof. Proof of age shall be furnished when the required for

13 an exemption provided herein is claimed by residents over the

14 age of 65. Proof of total disability may be, but shall not be

15 limited to, the written certification of such total disability